

香港足毽總會有限公司

Hong Kong Shuttlecock Association Limited

Room 1014, Olympic House, 1 Stadium Path, So Kon Po, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong Telephone: 2504 8134 2891 9299 Fax: 2891 9337

香港銅鑼灣掃桿埔大球場徑1號奧運大樓1014室

Website: http://www.hkshuttlecock.org E-mail: enquiry@hkshuttlecock.org

1st Hong Kong Shuttlecock Open Regulations

1. Hosted by: Hong Kong Shuttlecock Association Limited (HKSA)

2. Date and Schedule:

Date	Schedule	
22 nd Nov 2018	Suggested arrival at Hong Kong for foreign players	
23 rd Nov 2018	Team practice	
	Technical meeting	
	Opening ceremony	
	Matches	
24 th - 26 th Nov 2018	Matches	
26 th Nov 2018	Prize presentation	
27 th Nov 2018	Suggested departure foreign players	

3. Place: Shek Kip Mei Park Sports Centre

(Address: 290 Nam Cheong Street, Sham Shui Po, Kowloon, Hong Kong)

4. Events: Men's Team, Women's Team, Men's Double, Women's Double, Men's Single, Women's Single and Mixed Double.

5. Participation Method:

All athletes from different countries or regions are welcome to participate in all events but one athlete can enroll once only at the same event. Teams and doubles can consist of players from mixed countries or regions. Participating Hong Kong residents must be an athlete member (競賽運動員) of HKSA.

6. Competition Method:

- (1) The rules approved by the ISF in 2005 shall be adopted.
- (2) All events will be divided into two stages. The single round robin system will be adopted in the first stage whereas the elimination system will be adopted in the second stage.
- (3) If there is over enrollment in doubles and singles, the playing quota for each team will be proportionately allocated.



香港足毽總會有限公司

Hong Kong Shuttlecock Association Limited

Room 1014, Olympic House, 1 Stadium Path, So Kon Po, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong Telephone: 2504 8134 2891 9299 Fax: 2891 9337

7. Prizes: Souvenir badges and participation certificate will be given to all participants.

Top 8 places of all events shall be awarded place certificates and trophies while the top 3 places shall be awarded medals as well.

8. Expenses: There is no official food & accommodation supply during the tournament. All teams have to submit the entry fee for the events only.

Entry Fee:	Foreign Teams	Local Teams
Team Event	USD80	HKD640
Double Event	USD40	HKD320
Single Event	USD20	HKD160

9. Entry:

1st Stage – Overseas Priority Entry (Now- Aug 31st, 2018):

All competition units contain 1 or more non-Hong Kong residents have the privilege to enroll the tournament. At this stage, successful entry of teams is guaranteed. Competition units are requested to submit the entry form via email and prove of payment (refer to 10(a)) no later than Aug 31st, 2018.

 2^{nd} Stage - Local and Overseas Entry (Sep $1^{st},\,2018$ - Oct $20^{th},\,2018$):

All competition units contain Hong Kong residents only are requested to submit the entry form and make full payment (refer to 10(b)) to the Hong Kong Shuttlecock Association Limited <u>no later than Oct 20th, 2018</u>.

10. Method of payment:

(a) Overseas entry:

- Account Holder's: Hong Kong Shuttlecock Association Limited

- Account Number: 283-535219-001

- Bank's Name: Hang Seng Bank Limited

- Bank's Address: 83 Des Voeux Road Central, Hong Kong

SWIFT Code: HASEHKHH

- Reason of Payment: Hong Kong Open entry fee (name of your competition unit) for (participating events)

Remarks: All the charges occurred within the transactions should be afforded by players.



香港足毽總會有限公司

Hong Kong Shuttlecock Association Limited

Room 1014, Olympic House, 1 Stadium Path, So Kon Po, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong Telephone: 2504 8134 2891 9299 Fax: 2891 9337

香港銅鑼灣掃桿埔大球場徑1號奧運大樓1014室

Website: http://www.hkshuttlecock.org E-mail: enquiry@hkshuttlecock.org

(b) Local entry:

Submit the following documents to Hong Kong Shuttlecock Association Limited, Room 1014, Olympic House, 1 Stadium Path, So Kon Po, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong in person or by mail. State on the envelope "the entry form of 1st Hong Kong Shuttlecock Open".

- Entry Form
- Athlete Membership Form (if applicable) (競賽運動員申請表)
- Cheque (suitable for mailing or in person) or cash (in person only)
- Cheque pay to "Hong Kong Shuttlecock Association Limited"
- Pay athlete membership fee and the entry fee by different cheques.

Remarks:

- 1. All information must be filled properly. Enrollment will not be accepted if there is any incorrect information.
- 2. Please ensure that sufficient postage has been affixed to all postal mail. HKSA will not accept any late entry.
- 3. Once the entry form is submitted, no change can be made.
- 4. No email, fax or telephone enrollment.
- 5. All teams and doubles must play the match in same shirt with number printed on the front and back.

11. Arrival and Departure:

Since there is no official accommodation or cater service, all teams can make their own decision. The recommended arrival and departure time is showed below.

(1) Arrival: Nov 22nd, 2018

(2) **Departure: Nov 27th, 2018**

12. Technical Meeting:

The Technical Meeting shall take place at 10:00am on Nov 23rd, 2018 at Shek Kip Mei Park Sports Centre. The team manager and coach of each team are requested to attend in due time.

13. Contacts:

Hong Kong Shuttlecock Association Limited

Contact Person: Ms. Perry Chan

Tel: (852) 2504 8134

E-mail: enquiry@hkshuttlecock.org